
[Department Footer] 

Linu Parappilly 

Director of Technology Services 

11/26/2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Purchase Order with SHI International for cloud file storage services. 
Amendment Value is $54,969.04 for 1 year. Total Contract Value is $174,665.02 for 3 years. Funding is 
through County-approved American Rescue Plan Act funds and $27,484.52 of budgeted departmental 

cost allocations, which does include a small portion of budgeted County General Funds.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

None 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Which indicator of success does this item affect?
Building a strong infrastructure. Build public trust through good government.

Counsel Review A.Naylor Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Casi Potter Contact Phone 503-722-6651

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The purpose of this request is to approve the amendment allowing TS to extend 
CTERA Cloud Capacity and Services for an additional 1-year term. CTERA File Services integrates on-
premises and cloud storage offering secure, cost-effective file access, sharing, and collaboration. County 
recently contracted with CTERA for cloud hosted file services earlier this year to improve disaster recovery 
capabilities. This request is to extend the term and expand the previous contract bringing the total contract 
value to $174,665.02, over a 3YR term through SHI using cooperative Contract: Omnia Partners - IT Solutions, 
# 2018011-02. ARPA funds account for $27,484.52 of the $54,969.04 compensation change, and $147,180.50 
of the total contract value. Departmental cost allocations will fund the remaining $27,484.52. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the Board 
Order allowing the amendment to extend the contract term for CTERA File Service. 

Respectfully, 

Linu Parappilly 



[Department Footer] 

Director of Technology Services 

For Filing Use Only 


	Blank Page



